(12/31/2017: EUR 1,418 thousand; 1/1/2017: EUR 521
thousand), and pension payments of EUR 113 thousand
(12/31/2017: EUR 172 thousand; 1/1/2017: 372).

The valuation of provisions for pensions is essentially
based on the following actuarial assumptions:

Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | Group Financial Statements

123

Percent (%) 12/31/2018 12/31/2017 1/1/2017

Discount rate 1.0 - 7.7 0.8 - 6.9 0.8 - 6.9
Future wage and
salary increases 1.8 - 6.5 1.8 - 6.5 1.0 - 6.5
Future pension
increase 1.0 - 2.0 1.0 - 2.0 1.0 - 2.0

The calculation basis for life expectancy is the 2018 G
mortality tables (2017: 2005 G) by Klaus Heubeck.

The average duration of provisions for pensions is between
4.0 and 20.4 years (12/31/2017: 5.0 to 20.4 years;
1/1/2017: 6.0 to 20.8 years).

Zeppelin is exposed to actuarial risks from the measure-
ment of provisions for pensions. The carrying amount of
provisions is particularly sensitive to fluctuations in discount
rates and life expectancy. The following sensitivity analysis
provides a quantitative assessment of the extent of the
actuarial risks.

in kEUR 12/31/2018 12/31/2017 01.01.2017

Discount rate

+0.25% 138.060 139.321 134.958
-0.25% 146.327 147.913 143.712

Life expectancy

+ 1 year 148.263 149.516 145.103
- 1 year 135.803 137.369 133.160

A breakdown of the plan assets is presented below:

in kEUR

Plan assets

Cash 0 104 104 0 205 205 0 274 274

Equity
instruments 1.065 0 1.065 996 0 996 939 0 939

Debt instruments
1.590 0 1.590 1.430 0 1.430 1.344 0 1.344

Real estate 679 0 679 591 0 591 574 0 574

Investment
funds 0 481 481 0 31 31 0 0 0

ABS program
113 0 113 0 0 0 0 0 0

Insurance
policies 0 3.744 3.744 200 4.182 4.382 185 3.654 3.839

Miscellaneous 197 0 197 170 0 170 120 0 120

3.643 4.330 7.973 3.387 4.418 7.805 3.161 3.927 7.089

12/31/2018 1/1/201712/31/2017

listed unlisted Total listed unlisted Total listed unlisted Total

Group Financial Statements |  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | Notes to the Balance Sheet

124

 OTHER PROVISIONS 22

A breakdown of other provisions is presented below:

in kEUR

1/1/2017 16.796 2.815 3.019 1.523 2.821 8.547 35.520

Addition 8.257 2.970 820 3.144 655 6.074 21.920

Utilization -5.282 -1.487 -2.236 -1.067 -444 -2.931 -13.447

Reversals -3.502 -743 -291 -114 -347 -1.585 -6.581

Discounting 134 0 0 0 0 3 137

Unwinding of the discount -6 0 0 0 0 13 7

Interest rate change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net exchange differences -430 -57 -52 0 -198 -143 -880

12/31/2017 15.966 3.499 1.260 3.485 2.488 9.978 36.677

TotalWarranties
Onerous

contracts
Provisions

Loyalty

bonuses

and other

price re-

ductions

Legal fees
Misce-

llaneous

in kEUR

12/31/2017 15.966 3.499 1.260 3.485 2.488 9.978 36.677

Addition 11.604 4.261 676 4.149 1.328 7.328 29.346

Utilization -6.185 -3.084 -707 -2.865 -159 -2.833 -15.833

Reversals -4.846 -112 -128 -252 -309 -1.904 -7.550

Discounting -10 -1 0 0 0 -2 -13

Unwinding of the discount 19 0 0 0 0 41 59

Interest rate change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the consolidated group 137 0 0 0 0 574 711

Net exchange differences -47 -19 -6 0 -107 -21 -200

12/31/2018 16.638 4.545 1.095 4.517 3.241 13.160 43.197

TotalWarranties
Onerous

contracts
Provisions

Loyalty

bonuses

and other

price re-

ductions

Legal fees
Misce-

llaneous

A summary of other provisions by maturity is presented in
the following table:

in kEUR

Other provisions

Warranties 16.638 14.755 15.966 13.553 16.796 14.237
Onerous contracts 4.545 4.315 3.499 2.643 2.815 2.686
Commissions 1.095 1.095 1.260 1.260 3.019 3.019
Loyalty bonuses and price reductions 4.517 4.517 3.485 3.485 1.523 1.523
Legal fees 3.241 3.241 2.488 2.488 2.821 2.821
Miscellaneous 13.160 8.295 9.978 6.800 8.547 6.980

43.197 36.218 36.677 30.230 35.520 31.265

12/31/2018 12/31/2017 1/1/2017

Total
thereof

current
Total

thereof

current
Total

thereof

current

Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | Group Financial Statements

125

Warranty provisions are recognized for warranty obliga-
tions. The valuation takes into account the expected value
of the warranty costs attributable to the sales made. War-
ranty provisions are reversed upon expiry of the respective
warranty period. The number of warranty claims, the war-
ranty costs, and the timing of warranty claims are subject to
estimation.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized for pend-